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Abstract: 
This paper presents tests of long run macroeconomic relations involving interest rates, equity, prices 
and exchange rates suggested by arbitrage in financial and goods markets. It uses the global vector 
autoregressive (GVAR) model to test for long run restrictions in each country/region conditioning on 
the rest of the world. Bootstrapping is used to compute both the empirical distribution of the impulse 
responses and the log-likelihood ratio statistic for over-identifying restrictions. The paper also 
examines the speed with which adjustments to the long run relations take place via the persistence 
profiles. It finds strong evidence in favour of a long run version of uncovered interest parity and to a 
lesser extent the Fisher equation across a number of countries, but the test results for the purchasing 
power parity relation are much weaker. Also the transmission of shocks and subsequent adjustments in 
financial markets are much faster than those in goods markets. 
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Figure 3(i). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to Nominal Oil Prices 
on Real Output Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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Figure 3(ii). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to Oil Prices on Inflation  
Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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Figure 3(iii). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to Oil Prices on Real 
Equity Prices Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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Figure 3(iv). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to Oil Prices on Real 
Effective Exchange Rates Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap 
Error Bounds) 

EA                                                          
Exchange Rate

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

0 4 8 12 16 20 24

Quarters

 

China                                                          
Exchange Rate

-3
-2.5

-2
-1.5

-1
-0.5

0
0.5

1
1.5

0 4 8 12 16 20 24

Quarters

 

Japan                                                          
Exchange Rate

-2
-1
0
1
2

3
4
5
6

0 4 8 12 16 20 24

Quarters

 
UK                                                          

Exchange Rate

-0.8
-0.6
-0.4
-0.2

0

0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

0 4 8 12 16 20 24

Quarters

 

Canada                                                          
Exchange Rate

-0.8
-0.6
-0.4
-0.2

0
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

1
1.2

0 4 8 12 16 20 24

Quarters

 

Australia                                                          
Exchange Rate

-0.8
-0.6
-0.4
-0.2

0

0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8

0 4 8 12 16 20 24

Quarters

 
Sweden                                                          

Exchange Rate

-2.5

-2

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

0 4 8 12 16 20 24

Quarters

 

Switzerland                                                          
Exchange Rate

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

0 4 8 12 16 20 24

Quarters

 

Norway                                                          
Exchange Rate

-0.8

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0 4 8 12 16 20 24

Quarters

 
New Zealand                                                          

Exchange Rate

-1.5

-1

-0.5

0

0.5

1

0 4 8 12 16 20 24

Quarters

 

  



  

Figure 3(v). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to Oil Prices on Nominal 
Short-Term Interest Rates Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap 
Error Bounds) 
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Figure 3(vi). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to Oil Prices on Nominal 
Long-Term Interest Rates Across Countries and the Nominal Oil Price (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with  
90 percent Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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Figure 4(i). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Negative Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Real Equity 
Prices on Real Output Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap 
Error Bounds) 
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   Figure 4(ii). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Negative Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Real Equity 
   Prices on Inflation Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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Figure 4(iii). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Negative Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Real Equity 
Prices on Real Equity Prices Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap 
Error Bounds) 
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   Figure 4(iv). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Negative Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Real Equity 
   Prices on Real Effective Exchange Rates Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent 
   Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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   Figure 4(v). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Negative Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Real Equity Prices 
   on Nominal Short-Term Interest Rates Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent 
   Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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   Figure 4(vi). Generalized Impulse Responses of a Negative Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Real Equity Prices 
   on Nominal Long-Term Interest Rates Across Countries and the Nominal Oil Price (Bootstrap Mean 
   Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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  Figure 5(i). Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Monetary Policy on Real Output 
  Across Countries Under Ordering {OIL, LIR, EQ, INFL, GDP, IR} (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 
  percent Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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   Figure 5(ii). Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Monetary Policy on Inflation 
   Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates together with 90 percent Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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   Figure 5(iii). Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Monetary Policy on Real 
   Equity Prices Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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   Figure 5(iv). Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Monetary Policy on Real 
   Effective Exchange Rates Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap 
   Error Bounds) 
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   Figure 5(v). Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to US Monetary Policy on Nominal 
   Short-Term Interest Rates Across Countries (Bootstrap Mean Estimates with 90 percent Bootstrap 
   Error Bounds) 
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  Figure 5(vi). Impulse Responses of a Positive Unit (1 s.e.) Shock to U.S. Monetary Policy on Nominal 
  Long-Term Interest Rates Across Countries and the Nominal Oil Price (Bootstrap Mean Estimates 
  with 90 percent Bootstrap Error Bounds) 
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